ANALOG DEVICES FAX-aN-DEMAND HOTLINE
r-. ANALOG
W DEVICES
- Page
PulseWidthModulator
AD9561
FEATURES
60 MHz Pulse Rate

'When solderingsurfacemountpackagesin vaporphaseequipment,temperature
should not exceed220°C for morethan oneminute.
ORDERING GUIDE
*Tape and Reel ordered in multiples of 1000 ICs.
PIN CONFIGURATION
D7(MSB) I 5
AD9561
TOPVIEW
(Notto Scale)
PV'vR REDUCE 112
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD9561 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0 -3-
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD956lJR DoCto +70°C 28-Lead SOlC R-28
AD956lJR-REEL* DoCto +70°C 28-Lead SOlC R-28
Pin Name Description
1-5 D3-D7 Digital Data Bits, D7 Is MSB
6 CLOCK Clock Input
7 VDD +5 V Supply
8 GND Ground Return
9 VDD +5 V Supply
10 GND Ground Return
11 CAL OUT Calibration Complete Output
12 POWER REDUCE Place AD9561 in Sleep Mode
13 GND Ground Return
14 RsET Ramp Current Set Resistor
15 GND Ground Return
16 VDD +5 V Supply
17 CALSTART Initiates Calibration Cycle
18 RETRACE Force Output High
19 VDD +5 V Supply
20 GND Ground Return
21 OUT Modulated Pulse Out
22 GND Ground Return
23 VDD +5 V Supply
24 LEM/TEM Controls Leading (1) or
Trailing (0) Edge Modulation
25 SEMIDEM Controls Single (1) or Dual (0)
Edge Modulation
26-28 DO-D2 Digital Data Bits, DO is LSB
OBSOLETE
ANALOG DEVICES FAX-ON-DEMAND HOTLINE
AD9561
- Page
CLOCK
DATA
CONTROL
OUlPUT
Figure 1. Pulse Pattern Example
THEORY OF OPERATION
General
The AD9561 is a mixed signal IC designed to provide high-
speed pulse width modulation in laser printers and copiers. It
uses high performance analog circuits to achieve high resolution
pulse control without requiring the excessively high clock rates
of an all digital solution.
Becauseof the sensitivity of analog circuits to digital crosstalk,
PCB layout is criticalfor achievingoptimum results. Pleaseread the
layout section at the end of this data sheet and follow suggestions
completelyfor bestperformance.